

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EXXON SHIPPING CO. and  
EXXON MOBIL CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GRANT BAKER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
NATIONAL FISHERIES INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
JOHN R. HILLSMAN  
MCGUINN, HILLSMAN & PALEFSKY  
535 Pacific Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94133  
(415) 421-9292  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The General Maritime Law Sets No Special Limits on Punitive Damages .....	4
II. Punitive Awards Serve the Same Interests in Admiralty as They Do at Law – Punishment and Deterrence .....	9
III. To Determine Whether the Punitive Award in this Case Protected Maritime Commerce and Served the Traditional Purposes of Punishment and Deterrence, the Court Should Consider Whether Exxon Was Required to Pay for All of the Far-Flung Harm Its Misconduct Caused.....	10
IV. Under-Deterrence Will Occur in this Case Unless the Court Affirms the Award of Punitive Damages.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Amtrack etc. v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1421 (11th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 496 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	10, 11
<i>CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Churchill v. F/V Fjord</i> , 892 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 497 U.S. 1025 (1990) .....	5
<i>Cooper Industrial, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	9
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. 363, 13 How. 363, 14 L. Ed. 181 (1852).....	10
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Airport Depot Diner</i> , 120 F.3d 166 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>In re Exxon Valdez (Order No. 189)</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6009 (D. Alaska 1994).....	12
<i>Gamma-10 Plastics, Inc. v. American President Lines</i> , 32 F.3d 1244 (8th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	10
<i>In re Glacier Bay</i> , 865 F. Supp. 629 (D. Alaska 1991) .....	14
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Management Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 1279 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Lake Shore &amp; S.M. Railway v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1902).....	9
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. M/V Testbank</i> , 752 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>The Ludlow</i> , 280 F. 162 (N.D. Fla. 1922).....	5
<i>Marine Navigation Sulphur Carriers, Inc. v. Lone Star Industries, Inc.</i> , 638 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>In re Marine Sulphur Queen</i> , 460 F.2d 89 (2nd Cir. 1972) .....	5
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Miller v. American President Lines</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	6
<i>Moragne v. United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	4
<i>Morrison v. The John L. Stephens</i> , 17 F. Cas. 838 (N.D. Cal. 1861).....	6
<i>Muratore v. M/S Scotia Prince</i> , 845 F.2d 347 (1st Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Nautilus Marine, Inc. v. Niemela</i> , 170 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	2
<i>In re Oriental Republic of Uruguay</i> , 821 F. Supp. 934 (D. Del. 1993).....	12, 14
<i>Pac. Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	10
<i>Pino v. Protection Maritime Insurance Co.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 277 (D. Mass. 1980).....	5
<i>Protectus Alpha Navigation Co. v. North Pacific Grain Growers</i> , 767 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1985).....	5, 9
<i>Pruitt v. Allied Chemical</i> , 523 F. Supp. 975 (E.D. Va. 1991).....	13, 14
<i>Ralston v. The States Rights</i> , 20 F. Cas. 201 (E.D. Pa. 1836).....	6
<i>Robins Dry Dock, Robbins Dry Dock &amp; Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927).....	4, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>The Sea Gull</i> , 21 F. Cas. 909 (C. C. Md. 1865).....	4
<i>Sea-Land Services v. Gaudet</i> , 414 U.S. 573 (1974).....	5
<i>The Seven Brothers</i> , 170 F. 126 (D.R.I. 1909).....	5
<i>Slaven v. B.P. America, Inc.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 853 (C.D. Cal. 1992).....	14
<i>Steamboat Co. v. Whilldin</i> , 4 Har. 228 (Del. 1845).....	6
<i>In re Taira Lynn Marine Ltd. No. 5, LLC</i> , 444 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 442 (1993).....	11
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Oppen</i> , 501 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	13, 15
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962) .....	8
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Inds., Ltd.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	7

## STATE CASES

<i>Baptiste v. Superior Court</i> , 106 Cal. App. 3d 87, 164 Cal. Rptr. 789 (Cal.App. 1980), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Chevron Shipping Co. v. Baptiste</i> , 449 U.S. 1124 (1981) .....	9
<i>People Express Airlines v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 100 N.J. 246 (1985) .....	13
<i>Poe v. PPG Industries</i> , 782 So. 2d 1168 (La. App. 2001) .....	7, 8
<i>Weason v. Harville</i> , 706 P.2d 306 (Ak.Sup.Ct. 1985).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Clean Water Act (“CWA”), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 .....	6
Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C.S. §§ 30301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7-8
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C.S. § 30104 .....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Force, “The Curse of <i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> : The Mischief of Seeking ‘Uniformity’ and ‘Legislative Intent’ in Maritime Personal Injury Cases,” 55 LA. L. REV. 745 (1995) .....	8
Polinsky and Shavell, “Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis,” 111 HARV. L. REV. 869 (1998) .....	11, 12
Robertson, “Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law,” 28 J. MAR. L. & COM. 73 (1997) .....	4, 5, 8, 10
1 Schoenbaum, <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> , § 5-17, p.243 (4th ed. 2001) .....	10
